To:	X	Office of Planning and Research	From:	University of California
		PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222		Campus Planning & Enviro Planning
		Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		1 Shields Avenue,
		County Clerk County of		University of California Davis
				California 95616

Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020020161 Project Title: UCDH Campus Temporary Parking Lot Expansion Project Location: University of California, Davis - Sacramento Campus County: Sacramento

Project Description: This project will create approximately 330 new temporary parking spaces to be designated for UC Davis employees at five locations at the UC Davis Health Campus in Sacramento. Current Lot 22 would be extended to provide 160 stalls. A new area west of MIND would provide up to 121 stalls. The grassy area in front of FSSB Building 68 would provide 16 stalls, the southern corner of Vanderhoef quad area would provide 25 stalls, and a section of the north west corner at Institute for Regenerative Cures Building would provide 9 stalls. Construction at these locations include the removal of grassy areas, existing hardscape, sidewalks and ramps; grading, excavating, and backfill to create parking surfaces; and installing new gravel to create the parking areas. No new parking lot lighting is proposed. These parking lots are all temporary and have a life span of a maximum of 5 years. They will each be restored to their existing use and condition with new landscaping.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California \square Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on <u>August 31st, 2023</u> and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not result in new significant impacts or a substantial increase in the severity of the environmental impacts identified in the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 Long Range Development Plan Update EIR.
- 3. Mitigation measures from the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.
- 4. The implementation of applicable UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR mitigation measures will be monitored and reported pursuant to the Final EIR's Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
- 5. The previous statement of overriding considerations in the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR was reaffirmed for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: UC Davis Office of Environmental Stewardship and Sustainability, 436 Mrak Hall, University of California, Davis, CA., and on-line at: <u>https://environmentalplanning.ucdavis.edu/uc-davis-sacramento-campus-2020-lrdp-update</u>

Signature:

Heather Davis Title: Interim Director, Environmental Planning Date:

Dated Received for filing at OPR: